about mortality rates, salary levels, etc.  Both the Local Government Pension Scheme and the Discretionary Benefits liabilities have been assessed by Hymans Robertson LLP, an
independent firm of actuaries, estimated for the North East Scotland Pension Fund on the latest full valuation of the s cheme as at 31 March 2025.

The significant assumptions used by the actuary have been:

The estimation of the defined benefit obligations is sensitive to the actuarial assumptions set out in the table above. The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on
reasonable possible changes to the assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period and assumes for each change that the assumption analysed changes while all the other
assumptions remain constant. It should be noted that for the financial year 2024/25 the Fund actuaries were Hymans Robertson LLP (Financial year 2023/24 actuaries were Mercer
Ltd). The new actuaries amended the approach to assumptions regarding sensitivity analysis in relation to the increase in the  pension increase rate, the salary increase rate and the
decrease in the real discount rate as noted in the table.

Impact on the Defined Benefit Obligation in the Scheme:

Increase in
Assumption  £'000

Increase in
Assumption  £'000

2023/24 2024/25

Longevity increase by 1 year in life expectancy (2023/24 increase by 1 year) 95,876 50,996

Increase in the Pension increase Rate 0.1% (2023/24 increase by 0.25%) 115,442 20,855

Increase in the Salary Increase Rate 0.1% (2023/24 increase by 0.25%) 69,838 299

Decrease in Real Discount Rate 0.1% (2023/24 decrease by 0.5%) (36,198) (20,616)

2023/24 2024/25 2023/24 2024/25

Mortality assumptions:

Longevity at 65 for current pensioners:

   Men 20.7 20.9 20.7 20.9

   Women 23.0 23.3 23.0 23.3

Longevity at 65 for future pensioners:

   Men 22.0 22.2 - -

   Women 24.8 25.1 - -

Rate of inflation 2.7% 2.7% 2.7% 2.7%

Rate of increase in salaries 4.2% 4.2% 4.2% 4.2%

Rate of increase in pensions 2.8% 2.7% 2.8% 2.7%

Rate for discounting scheme liabilities 4.9% 5.5% 4.9% 5.5%

Scottish Teachers

Superannuation Scheme

Local Government

Pension Scheme

Aberdeen City Council Audited Annual Accounts 2024/25

  Page 108

22. Events after the Balance Sheet Date

These are events that occur between the end of the reporting period and the date when the statement of accounts is authorised  for issue. Two types of events may be identified:

 Those that provide evidence of conditions that existed at the end of the reporting period; the financial statements are adjus ted to reflect such events; and

 Those that are indicative of conditions that arose after the reporting period – the Financial Statements are not adjusted to reflect such events, but where this would have a